Mini System FWC185

SErvice
Service
Service

For /77/79/98 version

Service Manua

WSE{iSEicE

RE0(eEL]E]  |ReWritable

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Handling chip components...........cooveceieiennicceeeeeeseseee Main board
Service tools........cccovreiiiiiii circuit diagram ... 8-1
Leadfree and safety information .......... [@YOUE AIAGIAM .....vuvvieeeereisirceeese st 8-2
Technical SPeCIfiCation ...........ccoeceririeceiisi e
Service MeasuremMent SELUD -......coueweuererereeueeeeeeeereeeeneneseeseseeeenenes Power board
Connections and CONtrols ..........cceeceeereeceecie e Lol (o0 3o [F=To = OSSR 9-1
layout diagram..........cccceiiiiiriiii s 9-1
Disassembly diagram.........cccccviiiiiiiiiiciiicccceee 4-1..4-3
WIING QIAGIAIM ... 5-1 Exploded view diagram............cocovrnininninniies 10-1
Mechanical partslist...........ccooveoereiierereseeee e 10-2
Display board . .
CIrCUIt IAGIAM ....vvveeeeeeieie s 6-1 Electrical pantslist ... 11-1..11-2
layout diagram .......cccceerirereeereee e 6-2
CD board
CIrCUIt diagram. .....cceeeeiiiiiiee s 7-1

layout diagram

CLASS 1

© Copyright 2006 Philips Consumer Electronics B.V. Eindhoven, The Netherlands LASER PRODUCT
Al rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval
system or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying,
or otherwise without the prior permission of Philips.

Published by YB 0628 Service Audio Printed in The Netherlands ~ Subject to modification 3141 785 31230

Version 1.0

& = PHILIPS




HANDLING CHIP COMPONENTS

GENERAL DISMOUNTING

VACUUM PISTON
\4822 395 10082

SOLDERING
IRON

CHIP
COMPONENT

SOLDER SOLDER
COPPER TRACK SOLDERING
P.C.B. IRON
GLUE CLEANING
SOLDER WICK ¢

8.8, WELLER
solder tip PT-H7
A
SOLDERING
IRON
SOLDER WICK
4822 321 40042
e.g. A PAIR OF TWEEZERS
S
HEATING HEATING B

PRECAUTIONS
SOLDERING

IRON,
\{ gg CORRECT
COPPER TRACK

SOLDERING
IRON

%

;
\

SERVICE PACKAGE IP COMPSNENT

MOUNTING
e.g. A PAIR OF TWEEZERS

S

2

SOLDER
20.5-0.8mm

SOLDERING PRESSURE
IRON "\ E ; l

SOLDERING TIME SOLDER B
<3 sec/side 20.5-0.8mm

PRESSURE SOLDERING
l g g // IRON

EXAMPLES

CORRECT ; ;

SERVICE TOOLS

TORX T10 screwdriver with shaftlength 150mMm.........ccccccooviiiiineienninnen,
TORX screwdriver set SBC 163........ccceviiiriiiiiiimiiiee oo ireeeeeee e

Audio signal disc SBC 429...........cooociiiimiiimiiiiieeeeeee e
Playability test disc SBC 444..........ccoooeiiiiiiiiiieieee e

Test disc 5 (disc without errors ) +
Test disc 5A (disc with dropout errors, black spots and fingerprints)

SBC 426/426A. ...
Burn in test disc (65 min. 1kHz signal at -30 dB level without “pause”)

Universal test cassette F& SBC 420 ...c.c.iuiiiviiieiiiiiie e ceetneeenees

AVAILABLE ESD PROTECTION EQUIPMENT
anti-static table mat large 1200x650x1.25mm

small 600x650x1.25mm

anti-static wristband

connection box (3 press stud connections, 1MQ)

extendible cable (2m, 2MQ, to connect wristband to connection box)
connecting cable (3m, 2MQ, to connect table mat to connection box)
earth cable (1M, to connect any product to mat or to connection box)
KIT ESD3 (combining all 6 prior products - small table mat)

wristband tester

4822 395 50423
4822 295 50145

4822 397 30184
4822 397 30245

4822 397 30096
4822 397 30155

4822 397 30071

4822 466 10953
4822 466 10958
4822 395 10223
4822 320 11307
4822 320 11305
4822 320 11306
4822 320 11308
4822 310 10671
4822 344 13999




1-2

INFORMATION ABOUT LEAD-FREE SOLDERING

Philips CE is producing lead-free sets from 1.1.2005 onwards.
IDENTIFICATION:

Regardless of special logo (not always indicated) one must treat all sets from | 1 Jan 2005| onwards, according next rules: I

Example S/N:
Bottom line of typeplate gives a 14-digit S/N. Digit 5&6 is the year, digit 7&8 is the week number,
Emi Model FWM37/22 T @ so in this case 2005 wk12
. 220-230V~50Hz 60W  ame
@PZ] So from onwards = from 1 Jan 2005 onwards
Model No.: FWM37/22 Madg:in‘China Important note: In fact also products of year 2004 must be treated in this way as long as
HI"“" |"||||||||“|||||I||| |||| you avoid mixing solder-alloys (leaded/ lead-free). So best to always use SAC305 and the
Prod. No.: LM100512XXXXXX higher temperatures belong to this.
||"|“"|||||”|"|||"|||||"”l"l"lll"ll ‘"l | Due to lead-free technology some rules have to be respected by the workshop during a repair:
®  Use only lead-free solder alloy Philips SAC305 with order code 0622 149 00106. If lead-free solder-paste is required, please contact
the manufacturer of your solder-equipment. In general use of solder-paste within workshops should be avoided because paste is not
easy to store and to handle.
® Use only adequate solder tools applicable for lead-free solder alloy. The solder tool must be able
o  Toreach at least a solder-temperature of 400°C,
o  To stabilize the adjusted temperature at the solder-tip
o To exchange solder-tips for different applications.
®  Adjust your solder tool so that a temperature around 360°C — 380°C is reached and stabilized at the solder joint. Heating-time of the
solder-joint should not exceed ~ 4 sec. Avoid temperatures above 400°C otherwise wear-out of tips will rise drastically and flux-fluid
will be destroyed. To avoid wear-out of tips switch off un-used equipment, or reduce heat.
® Mix of lead-free solder alloy / parts with leaded solder alloy / parts is possible but PHILIPS recommends strongly to avoid mixed
solder alloy types (leaded and lead-free).
If one cannot avoid or does not know whether product is lead-free, clean carefully the solder-joint from old solder alloy and re-solder
with new solder alloy (SAC305).
®  Use only original spare-parts listed in the Service-Manuals. Not listed standard-material (commodities) has to be purchased at
external companies.
®  Special information for BGA-ICs:
- always use the 12nc-recognizable soldering temperature profile of the specific BGA (for de-soldering always use the lead-free
temperature profile, in case of doubt)
- lead free BGA-ICs will be delivered in so-called ‘dry-packaging’ (sealed pack including a silica gel pack) to protect the IC against
moisture. After opening, dependent of MSL-level seen on indicator-label in the bag, the BGA-IC possibly still has to be baked dry.
(MSL=Moisture Sensitivity Level). This will be communicated via AYS-website.
Do not re-use BGAs at alll.
®  For sets produced before 1.1.2005 (except products of 2004), containing leaded solder-alloy and components, all needed spare-parts
will be available till the end of the service-period. For repair of such sets nothing changes.
®  On our website www.atyourservice.ce.Philips.com you find more information to:

B BGA-de-/soldering (+ baking instructions)
B Heating-profiles of BGAs and other ICs used in Philips-sets

You will find this and more technical information within the “magazine”, chapter “workshop news”.

For additional questions please contact your local repair-helpdesk.

SERVICE INSTRUCTION

Safety regulations require that after a repair, the set must be returned in its original condition. Pay in particular attention to
the following points:

Route the wire trees correctly and fix them with the
mounted cable clamps.
Check the insulation of the AC Power lead for external

1. Unplug the AC Power cord and connect a wire
between the two pins of the AC Power plug.

2. Set the AC Power switch to the "on" position (keep the
AC Power cord unplugged!).

damage. | .
Check the strain relief of the AC Power cord for proper 3. Measure the resistance value between the pins of the
function. AC Power plug and the metal shielding of the tuner or

Check the electrical DC resistance between the AC Power
Plug and the secondary side (only for sets which have a AC

the aerial connection on the set. The reading should be
larger than 4.5 Mohm (For U.S. it should be between

Power isolated power supply): 4.2 Mohm and 12 Mohm).

4. Switch "off" the set, and remove the wire between the
two pins of the AC Power plug.

Check the cabinet for defects, to avoid touching of any
inner parts by the customer.



SPECIFICATIONS

GENERAL:

Mains voltage
Mains frequency
Power consumption

Clock accuracy
Dimension center unit

TUNER:

FM

Tuning range

IF Frequency

Aerial input

Sensitivity at 26sb S/N

Selectivity at 600 kHz
Bandwidth

IF rejection

Image rejection

Distortion

Crosstalk

Mw

Tuning range

Grid

IF Frequency

Aerial input

Sensitivity at 26sb S/N

Selectivity at 18 kHz
Bandwidth

IF rejection

Image rejection

Distortion

1 240V
: 50 Hz
;< 90W max.

< 8 W at standby

. 4 seconds per day
1 265 x 295 x 320 mm

: 87.5-108 MHz

: 10.7 MHz + 20kHz
1 wire

1 <22dB

: >45dB
: >50dB
: >20dB
D <T7%

1 >22dB

: 531 - 1602kHz
: 9kHz

. 465 kHz + 5 kHz
. Bar antenna

1 <44 mVIM

1 >22dB
. >45dB
. >28dB
: <5%

AMPLIFIER:
Output power : 2x15WRMS
Speaker impedance : 3ohm
Frequency response

Within £ 3dB : 60Hz — 16 kHz

Dynamic Bass Boost ON : 8dB + 3dB at 60Hz

CASSETTE RECORDER:

Number of tracks . 2 x 2 stereo

Tape speed . 4.76 cm/sec +2.5/-1.5%
Wow and flutter :<0.35% DIN
Fast-wind/rewind time : <130 sec. With C-60
Bias frequency : 7510 kHz

R/P frequency response
Signal to noise radio

: 125 -8 kHz (8 dB)
: > 42 dB with type 1 tape

COMPACT DISC:
Number of programming track : 30
Frequency response

Within£3dB : 30 Hz- 16 kHz
Signal/Noise ratio . 76 dB/A-weighted
Distortion at 1 kHz 0 <3%

Channel separation at 1 kHz :>25dB



SERVICE MEASUREMENT

Tuner FW Bandpass
DUT 250Hz-15kHz LF Voltmeter

RF Generator e.g. 7122 707 48001 e.g. PM2534

eg. PM5326‘ Q
/: [ \ O O

S/N and distortion meter
e.g. Sound Technology ST1700B

-y

O O

Use a bandpass filter to eliminate hum (50Hz, 100Hz) and disturbance from the pilottone (19kHz, 38kHz).

Tuner AM (MW, LW)
Bandpass
250Hz-15kHz LF Voltmeter
e.g. 7122 707 48001 e.g. PM2534
=55

RF Generator
e.g. PM5326

S/N and distortion meter
e.g. Sound Technology ST1700B

Frame aerial Q
e.g. 7122 707 89001

|
|
i
| 0 o
I
I
|
|
|

i=50

To avoid atmospheric interference all AM-measurements have to be carried out in a Faraday«s cage.
Use a bandpass filter (or at least a high pass filter with 250kHz) to eliminate hum (50Hz, 100Hz).

CcD RECORDER

Use Audio Signal Disc SBC429 4822 397 30184 Use Universal Test Cassette Fe  SBC420 4822 397 30071
(replaces test disc 3)

DUT L LF Generator DUT L

20 e.g. PM5110 —
R—O R—O

S/N and distortion meter
e.g. Sound Technology ST1700B

—

S/N and distortion meter
e.g. Sound Technology ST1700B

—

O O O O
LEVEL METER LEVEL METER
e.g. Sennheiser UPM550 e.g. Sennheiser UPM550

with FF-filter with FF-filter



CONNECTION AND CONTROLS

J0o3jed1pul Jamod

403e21pul LS W4

JOSUS SILf} SPIDMO] [0.13U0D
210wWaJ a iod shompy :saury njdjaH

|03UOD 310Ul PaJBJUl DY} JOf JOSUSS

HOSN3S F1OWIY

"apow

AQpUB]S 0} U0 UO WSISAS DU} SSUDHMS
Y3IMOd

[oAS] SwinjoA sy sisnfpe

A ‘VIWNTOA

>pegAe|d uoy Aeuy 2SIp BSOS
€/T/1:O81a

>pegheid (D) sesned Jo spuels

11 <

'SIDAJS

ay1 fJo youms [im sauoydpopay Sundsuuo’) —
'sauoydpoay a2 ul 3njd noA auojsq
[9A9] 91D4SPOLL D 03 SLINJOA dLf2 ISNIpY —
sy njdjaH

19¥00s auoydpesy W G'¢

.f_t_\.

wedsoud ay3 sSmalAad pue sype.} sudedgoud

WVYOOUd

puNOS JO 224n0s olped Jo ade} ‘gD s19j9s

ad ‘adVLYINNLNOILONNA
)oop adel

@
@

D)

€
@

3uipJodad
Jo >peghe|d sydnuaaguy e 1]

Jopjoy adey ayy suado

SpegAe|d sdogs = |
ade} ® spuim/spuimal 1se} <4 PP
SpegAe|d S)uByS e -

SulpJodaJ s1UeIs . QHOD3IY
sk >oop ade}

wedsoud (D) © saseu
spegheld D sdois
EmdOls

(O3YALS WA-W4-MIW) ANVE

1vid3d

spJemJo}
/SPIEMDBQ SYBUY (]D) S9YDIeSS 4O sdifs

4 | PP

JJO/UO JUSWISDUBYUS SSBQ D43 SUINY
a4d9a

AeJy osip sy asoppyuado o1 ssaud
ISOTD/N3dO

SUOIYE}S OIpBJ O} SaUN}

Asejol DNINNL

4o03edipul 1vy3d3y

403ed1pul YO OUd

skeay osig

wiajsfs ayj uo sjoaj3uod)

sjo4juod

O O © ©W0EE

31SAS dOLS JLVIWOLNY

[ e

_ Var=uw i

e

Wau545 e SELIms

SdI1lHd

HY3DNVHD Q) €

Ceee® O

DISISNE)



CONNECTION AND CONTROLS

[ 34} O} pUS SPUUSIUE 3UL Xl @)

“(s92unos uoljelped

JBU10 40 YDAAL YL woy 3|qissod se keme

Jej se) uondadau [ewindo Joj suoiisod Juasaylp Ul
BUUSJUE 3} SAOW PUB BUUSUR SUIM S} PUSIX]

euuajue R4

‘dijp oy asesjau

USUj} 195205 B} Ol 3|qed Jseads (paseuun
J0) >e|q 2y} Jo uonuod paddiis ay3 J4asul
AlIny pue [eulwIR). 32B|q au1 jo dip 8y ssaud

USY} }95D0Ss By} 03Ul 3|qed Jaxeads (paxuew
J0) paunojod sy} jo uoiod paddias ayy

1J3sUl A|In} pUe [euIlIR) pad 243 Jo dijp Y3 ssaud

01 aum (3e|q pPaj[eqge))

PBIq PUB, 4, O 3im (P31 pay3qe]) Pau’, T,
01 Joxeads Ya| pue , o, O3 Joveads JY3u ‘sjeuIuLs}
SYIAVAIS Y3 03 sauim Usxeads ay3 1paUU0D)

‘pa1daye AjPAReSauU 94 [Im Alenb
PUNOS 3Uj} IO 335 S} d3eWEp UED Sideads
J2y30 3uisn) A|uo suexeads paijddns suy asn

uoi323uuo0d siMjeadsg

‘uo paysyms Ajddns somod aya
43IM SU0II>3UUO0D 33UDYD 10 DU AN
:Buruiopp

SUOIJOdUUO0D Jedy

pJ4od uamod Dy

=

(g21) (y3m)
Joeadg Joyeadg
BUUSIUE BUIM |44
uonejelsu|

Ae.y 2sIp a3 s9s0p2/uado o} ssaud
ISOTD/N3dO

weJ3oud sy} smainad pue syped} sueddoud

WVYOOUd

SPJBMUIOY
/SPJEAMDBQG SR} (JD) SaYDJEaS Jo sdijs

¢ | PP

weJgoud (D) © a5k
spegheid D sdois

dOls

[9AS] SUIN|OA 3U} Ss3shipe

A 'VIWNTOA

SsAeJ} OsIp sedueLd
IADONVHD OSsIa

SpegAe|d 4oy Aey JsIp B s1o9as
€ 2S1a/T Osia/l osia
osia

Spegheid D) sesned Jo siaeys
1<

sopoul 1eadau 519395
1vaday

Jaguunu >oeJ1 © S199195 10D

0l+-0SL1lIoid

apow
AQPUB)S 0} JO UO WIISAS DU SOUDIMS

NO ¥3IMOd

®

®

©®

@@ © ©

© ©

SdI1IHd

-
=
e e A e
o -
| 0T+ 0 6 |
- - I
i s A s R
I 8 L 9 S 1
e e s s
Ly __e__F___v!
— =

O]
®
®

]O43UO0D D)oY

sjo13uo>d



CONNECTION AND CONTROLS

woo sdijiyd-oipnemmm//:diy

: 91IS I2UJBIU| OIpNY

mn____£n_ JISIA wmmw_n_ uonosnJjsul CO_....N.\_wn_OCO uopjew.ojul aiow Jo4

Al42doud yo

pasodsip aq p|noys Asy3 os ‘seduejsqns
|edIWaYd ule3uod saldyeyg —
‘uoizeUIqUIOD Ul Sa1I933eq Jo sadhy
JUSISHIP 40 MBU pue pjo 3sh Jou oq ~—
*awn Suo)

® 10} pPasn 3q Jou [|IM 40 pajsneyxa
aJe Aayy JI sa14933eq SA0WRY —
iNOLLNVD

JuawWiedwod AJepeq ayy

9pISUI S|OQUIAS , — , PUB , 4, 941 Aq patedIpUl
se Ayuejod 198402 3y} YIM [OJIU0D S10Wa
S} Ol \Y/ 10 90y 2dA} SaLIa1eq OM] 14asU|

|0J3U0d djowWd
ayj ojul sa1id3jeq 3unJasul

398
ay3 Jo upai ay3 uo paipdoj si apjd adh1 ay |

19208
[1om 3y wouf Snid 4omod ay3 arowas
“A1919]dwod Ajddns s1amod ay1 wou) waishs
ay1 393uu0dsIp 0] Uamod sWos SuINSUOd

|1NS I} AQPUEB)S O} PALPUMS SI UISISAS DU} USUYAA

A|ddns Jemod sy

UO SSUDYIMS SIU | 13205 |[BM SUL O} PUB ~ DY
01 paijddns s|ges Jemod ay3 1pauu0D)

Aiddns semod ayp uo Suiyopms auojeq

SpBW US3q 9ABY SUOIIIBUUOD [[B 24NS S|

Jamod oy Suisn

uonejelsu|

[eA 41 O} pUS SEUUSIUE 3L X1 @)

"(s924nos uoielped

J3Y10 40 YDAAL BY} oy |qissod se keme

ey se) uondedau [euundo Joy suonisod Juauayip Ul
BUUSIUE S} SAOW PUB BUUSIUE UIM U} PUSIX]

rUUUE L4

dijp a1 oseajd

USY} ‘193D0s 3} Ol 3|qed Jxeads (pasjewun
J0) >2e|q 2y} Jo uonJod paddiis oy Juesul
AlIny pue [euis) 3oB|q 343 Jo dijp au ssaud

o

UsY} 12520s 8y} OJul 3|qed Jaxeads (pasew
J0) paunojod sy} jo uondod paddins auyy

1J49sUl A||n} pue [BUILIS) pad au1 jo dipp sy} ssauy

pay

ﬁ LRI IN =\ .

=

W -

"= O3 21IM (4289 p3|)oqe))
>PB|q PUB 4, O3 2UIM (P2 p2jjaqe]) pad*, 1,

0} Joveads Ya| pue Y, 0} Joxeads 1y3L ‘sjeuiulls)

SYINVILS Y3 01 sauim Jaxeads ay3 }PaUU0D)

"pa1RYe AlPAieSauU 24 ([[Im AYjenb
pUNOS 3Uj} J0 135 U} a3ewWep Ued suaxeads
Jaypo uisn Ajuo sasxeads paiddns sy asn

uo1329uu0d sujeads
‘uo paysyms Ajddns somod aya

Y2IM SU0ID9UU0D 35UDYD JO DW JIASN
:Buluippp

SUO0IJO2UUO0D JedY

p403 samod Hy

@x,

(2] pey e
« oelg

() (y31)
Joyeads Joeadg
BUUSIUE BUIM |4
uonejjelsu|



DISASSEMBLY DIAGRAMS

A. Remove top & rear cabinet
A1: Remove screws T3x10 (3pcs) A3: Remove screws M3x10 (12pcs)
A2: Remove screws M3x12 (4pcs) A4: Remove screws M3x16 (2pcs)

i, fﬂﬁﬂﬁ%‘.’%

C. Remove left & right side screws
C1: Remove screws M3x12 & M3x10 (1pcs)
C1: Remove screws M3x12 & M3x10 (1pcs)




DISASSEMBLY DIAGRAMS

D1. Remove the CD Door F. Remove the Main PCB and mounting
bracket

F1: Remove screws M3x12 (3pcs)

F2: Remove screws M3x10 (5pcs)

F3: Remove screws M3x10 (6pcs)

D2. Remove the front CD changer
D2: Remove screws M3x10 (2pcs)

E. Remove the CD board
E1: Remove screws T3x8 (1pcs)
E2: Remove screws M3x10 (3pcs) G. Remove the Display PCB, Volume PCB
and metal plate
G1: Remove screws M3x10 (9pcs)
G2: Remove screws M3x10 (3pcs)
G3: Remove screws M3x8 (5pcs)

“wn, § 2




DISASSEMBLY DIAGRAMS

H. Remove the Power board

Remove screws T3x10 (7pcs)




WIRING DIAGRAM

WIRING DIAGRAM

CD DECK

EEEEE

chchch

| i
CD PCB
CASS DECK i@%
= A .
CCCCCC W
=3 (% —Blonez 0
2
MAIN PCB
fﬁ]g
3]
8 CN1
X
B

PHONE PCB

DISPLAY PCB




CIRCUIT DIAGRAM - DISPLAY BOARD 6-1 6-1

1 +5V 10K 1.5K 2K 2.7K 3.9K 6.8K 15K 43K
c2
T
- >
15 _'%o 0.1
<1swli4
DIsksw [13 °
OPCLSWpISKSW 12 L
SLT 11 o
ROTARYNO ® <Moo ofof~ |l MmN — oo
0| W] W] Wl W[ O LD O O OO O IO <+
CORW (9 ® U1 L1111 T
Buso [8 o—<__| BUSO /Rﬁﬁi?ﬁﬁﬁ%%%%é@%%
[a T a T a B a B B n T a D> n B a B A Y A Y a B A R 0
Bust [7 o— ] BUSI
BUus2 |6 ® {1 BUS2
o <]
puss  [5 BUS3 1 |poo P60
CCE 4 ® | g P01 VAREF
® P02 VASS
Buck |3 | 4 _|Po3 P54
M/cL |2 ® 1 g P04 P53
M/op_ [ ¢ oo P TMPB7PM41u P22
CO15P CONT 8 8 |po7 P50
® 9 lri0 P47
18 P11 P46 [ 39
P12 P45
CO9P CON2 ® 2 lp13 P44 | 37
3_|P14 P43 | 36 ¥
MUTE  [(1 O—ari5 pap [ 35 B> & D1 D2
oL+ [2 ] 15| P16 - P41 | _34 BUST
® 16 _|p17 ~D P40 |33
oL— |3 zo BUSO 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
STB 4 CsxE o - °
D5 )1 « RLSN0Z38358R3835 g LD
2| o PR S e s Y =] 3
H5V (6)A>+5V :) < R = T ] 2 ® °
S sy 2 el oo N YN IRSN R E A i ,
ST+ H
Bass (9 2 o G
o <
W AN F
5 a4 v D
o C
+5V B
A
A
e <o 2
< = = Dok
| I i Az
© ~ (%] x
= 0O x =S T S
n © E 2 x
O— &
(E )9012
4 R21
’\/\/\/2’2 COM3
I R12 CoM2 A1
2L = AVAVAY,
[Te]
o 3! N C9 910——(:6 2.2
o R13 Com1

W L .



LAYOUT DIAGRAM - DISPLAY BOARD

SIDE (A)

SIDE (B)

24
9
N3dO
aNO
8¥d

8id

O

DZZ00G8SYNS0-8Y

]
OfF s ¢
R
o
O O O
O 0O O

—

[e]

(0]

O 4IM0d

[e]

/9
@

O

P24

MP31
e

Slar [ ——— ]

CW2
i

P48
GND
OPEN

_ Shdhr

G

UMP36

YEdr

JMP6  OPEN/CLOSE

&:

F-SKIP

O

P33

on + |

=)

qqqqq

©

JMP

~

JMP2

]

REPEAT

i

SYdNr

LED
O 0 O
@ DISK2 @ DISK3

DISC2

2l
O JMP55

PLAY /PAUSE

STOP

f
(——1

(

(0]
-
3
=

03-12-2004

48-04MAS8500220

OO
@ DISK1
DISC1
G

B-SKIP
\_JMPH PROGRAM

L2dnr

—
MSINSIO
M$10d0

=) e

Y é v10Y
s(osng




CIRCUIT DIAGRAM - CD BOARD

; C649
0.1
€850
0.1
L
IC606 ! I
78L05 F H [_J
“
AN NSNS A EXEAINE
. cees | lttto0D2m L m TO/CD MOTOR
C647 == om Srx8ffossprsces
0.1 a2 > 2 e 2> > a 6
CG? 470U ©oa o oa o C654 SP+
L 16V
O.lW T‘EA:ZED%%N A + o H—— 5 sp—
OMO ZE8fzzs25888 o 4 Mo
¢ 08 Z23z23:%223z23%2 3
3.3K FMO Cc610 L mf s+l ol~olafo)l =)~ 2 FM+
> o 100u SL+
R614 16V 1 L
R612 -
—MAVS,
CNGQ?
7 - GND
C651 T =
— T, C6
625 ? 58 s 0.1 ?L 40653 '_J
0.1 L601 TEB oo oSy 0.1 0.1
— | 10UH CF24 L | L 883
° o1 618 T T ST
|}
i
— —| )
15p 100p
()623}_<
0—{ >
626 yeo T 0.0t o R0 Q)
| [} ol 2
15P 16.934MHz 822 o e Orm
47u TEO 666
1ov s8AD O Foor ]
906 Cc617 .
C629 oy 01 RFGC 1038
Fr | 53¢ f o815 O - M AAE .
€630 L6554, K
™~ [ 11 1 || o'
5 5 0638 i1 folzhol-lolaolkotolvloid—| R610 H WA -+—{l— 0.0047 (M) TR SBAD |5 S
CONBO3 @q " 0001 o S 5% Srs.c fEEEEE L R601 | C616 AMN-FEn TEO o
R—CH C631 R615 81 exgE8z BREE 3858 BE8883 4532 8§ 50 R60 3.3K 47u M I
- 1 * 4 82| D =TSR h e Cag KT ] e S TEN |53
A/GN@——‘ 2.2u Jyx\r ClEza ] o mo B AAREI8—]| | —9 E%lé VRO O RO 2VRO
B34 = ity 9 12
L-CHG ' ) AAA 00U 86 o, -l [ [ 55 IRFRP TEB |
c634
+8v [@) b §2C§u 270 -k ]% 0.033(M) So‘r’g;{gTem seL |
o 891 I E M
50 10 e IC601 AT W e 5 wofs
1 s 10K [ Cga7 [c6584M ~
21 wn TCg462F () 1 ! ~—aiFm e o R wis
. 3 s RFGO 4 F5frrren @ N i
A/GND 95 | - 671 ‘ 0.1 24 O <« 7
SE 570é -L 25 JRFE0 — TPk
60D CON6O# 635 o 3] i 0 " Toor RE32 C660 26| " M E
» W_cL 1 47HE——§§ . 603 —'\M—T?}?Asr:w N
gh,,. , 24 220 . «
1000UF|  M-o0P 2 I g §33 EgKZGCOGéJ% 47u il 55 RFO GMAD |5 HNEEEEE
X 3 > N
TGND BUCK 3 LNZIRIR (M) rzgfeNe RFGC |- =,
O e LR @57 BEQ: RFN2 vee
@ s K — ] 100K . ?FSQ S 1 R >
< BUS3 1 C604 = — 3P 3% 20
O | 8us2 & RE1 gL S 181 = 1 RS R W3 HE N
=l 1 1 e |2
a3 = 1t
m | sust z Yok 9, o %K P {369 C664 ~ 0.01
BUSO 8 - e e +—I—
=) . 605 1 €665 "H 47u
O | Co-RY i} R646
ROTAR 10 0.1 AN
= 1 RE08
N[ PU=INNE A > R647J\MFWDK
12 47K i
QO | ocLt/og
50 RE4BANAK
[l DISC/SW| 13 %
bIsC/sw 14 47K c641 . RGE’BJ\Mr 10K CHGND
15 R606 ) .
C0/0ET AN 01 Co4t
> 470U
BT 47K 16V IC607
©¥ _ oot TA7291S
S0l RO R
Sx IC608
X
e ’3557 TA7291S 8339
s
GND = | o m < 0 o N oo o 2 o & 2 ¥ 2 Y
CON602 RGOS J-F ---1----—- Ccoccoccoooom
— VW \ c646 1 s8l o -
- 22K RE25 - | g zlo xlo|+|(+]| 1|1
C645 23 Olw|a|<|o|o|w|Z|
~ v & W ! C8 om0 ! s3> o] =l ) e N o o
10v
O ROT/M+[3 4 l :
W ROT/M-[4 ‘ [ R629 | '
(=] VR601 10K ' !
CHGND e 4
N [coneos ] oo M- @12 /77
O [ Ol 10 X _ R630
— ~
ocLT/Di2 gl; 18
o/swi (@ °T
o/sw_ [




LAYOUT DIAGRAM - CD BOARD

O

=

CONGO!1
C669
()
621
LT+ o
3 8
<l >

I_H_IN_MW 8Z9Y EH_ISO D 7199

0
609y I_H_@O > 6199

<l -] s
J SEIE SSMP .
& — 98, 58 S
690 ===
o888 (F)2 - m - f Sa
3 Il 23
o e NTe)
8 U k=)
4 © o
1 A | NN
2 2
7599 LGMP 2 3 3
0590 () *—o S
N oo < &— 5@ o] onD
O.zl%. e = o S|
ot i~ = .'Illdmaaﬂ|||.' ® “u+
€490 CIMP 2 = o il
VME 8 INN% o m@o Y 999 . wnu
6cou =} 6490 S MOLWW mru_%m o i
B (S
Lme S| 1T nmmol_H_l ¥299 3Rl
S 90BN D " ST | k90
o ® ) §90 €D <
1o N - T &
A0 QL
BN SE oy OET®
6MP = = | 2099 N
L3 & A - 9c
o SR (8 [ o %O i Bm@. ZonT | @ [
5] i = (&) 3
SZEe/f +©0|0 vy @509 =
o[ - & -} 8v9¥ @i @
9y9y Lo
- _M_
__ 959y ot E.Im 3
- ogr £ w J@
< 5= ® O 2 l
S 22, A 2 O—eu © S
n (=] o O ..o. . . e .
& 2O B EO5N A 1995 z
o = 00 o
o
S = © 7@%@ > ;- ® 1l
= ﬂ_ geul | O Mg @ 2
o

IC607
R622

=46
@50
~
9]
.
I":.l.
ON604
*OCS
e
MO
IC601

019y /199
H 1O

woy - O <2819
== 0O > 6l9

N4
194 I_H_%oo O 1299 O oyr

BO colE

S o——©

g (¥ )8 —
oO—0

.JWGJ.

C644

s

=
8028__ oo.o__ @@Om A%fvm
S o ©

uOU CGMr
L ©
=
2298

©
(&)

IC606




CIRCUIT DIAGRAM - MAIN BOARD

z o
253
- S=-522 G123z Ly
Soada st la28385
FMANT °ero8=<6 . Zhh+383553
AM FMST ’—‘ ’—‘ CNS
<7 © 0 00O0|5 5smy O000®000®O0
¢ [3005 swi-a ] P e e e e e LT
0p L L2 R7
4.5X315 4.5X215 Sk43p01 560
1 * l *
o1 02 €19 pVCI-B
c2
IN4148 Y waus 30P T PVCI-A 22P
3 c12
n_L c20 .
5T 18P
oo @ iz
- w7 * —/VV
hd hd d R101 1l f’&;
15K i R27
100K
o C35 R32 R2s
- 1ou - 4K7
- C34 10K
R o R201 T o — 0. - 4u7
< B A B k| 15K 2 x i o
w 2le x
ol T —1 o (&
El a 2 1= e
. & S & =
TA21IN Z|= 8
SW2-8 —-— 9014 04 ¥ s ¥
W2-A
HE 4148 N4148
S|=
co g g & 2 28 8 8 8
e o e 163 :’DYE R28 a7
0.47U 5C91534 33K 9014 R22
12 R55 5 s - g ,
cF2 4007 22K T & < o 4 4 4o
1 p—W
R2 = T | ! cs6
100 | Ri T ! i €53 p ’ Rig <103
« OSIN 1ou al - 15K 10K
€5 S nl & 08 R30
7 Ce—=1 1 | | [F---- L e—AMN— c37 | €33 o = RIS * D15 82K
R56 D14 (36 _|2200] 220U W SIF | ¢ IN4148
22K = = = =
cis Y Nt « E— ’
101‘3 455K e cs57
} Ps x| e 3U3
c212
47
08 M R214
R5 A LIl 1K
33 st 6 4148 . .
10U IN4 148 R50 * L
o —o—»
07
N4148
R51
22K €52 10U R46
10K
o
R52
ok R53 en7os
22K LIN .
R54 5
22K RIN [
R210 R211 208 1 .
3K9 560K v = MUTE. 2
1B
1k GND STB )
RI125 R225
i GND ’;;i K7 4K7 -
1k
R110 Ri1 N
Ko 560K EW‘UGQ RADIO &| ©D
ic2  BA3308 ~ (L cs0 |
SW3-A  SW3-8 c103  gio3 s 3 o 7
—o w 1K IR EEEREER R118 Q103 Q203
o | sw2-¢ 10K 10K 1936 1938
H H A Py == C125 == c225
4U7 407
6203 R203 1K Ri04
K A [ SV l R117 l oe %52 S
183M 3
HEAD:AP—421HX " y e R204 | £206 R8 iC o 68K .
Sw3-c 23200 00K > 220U IS 10UH L g
cl04  [c204 100 L R116 2
H H 222M | 222M R205 e
ol lo— . KB c22 0102 . *
o 203 9014
SW3-D L R206
S| wm 18
HO* TSRI2
as e
& |
D16
SWs-6 l l Q12 N4001
0 0 C ) 250772
H c107 SW3-F RID7 10K - - +12V
O
o 332M 0207 R38 .
_ o— B
Sws-E = —e 3324 R207 10K 22 1/2W g| L4 wros
—a O Q25v
R109 15K O—‘ SW3-H 3
‘ : R209 15K O—‘ L L
SWe-A R15
geaT-cuT NP2 N2 i,
104
o R9
22K hi
GND
—\WW—4¢ RI&
15 RI0 330 €39
R21 18K Sw3l se 22€ 100U
o—0
PN K8 Q1 L
R33 0.5 1/2W
= ol [o E;AF c27 ok T 103M 9014
of |op 2200 10K Q101 c41 L
o| |® p 9014 * r
ol lolu= A S "1 R40 16V 100v 703
M N4001 ‘ . 26 6v8
47U ]i 03 47K 10K
CNP3  CON3 Neas
4P 2MM




8-2 8-2
LAYOUT DIAGRAM - MAIN BOARD
~ 1203 - \ =
O 1103 O. g . 2 @ | | 0O O
| 4 = a >~
L MOTOR™"D20" o &2 AC2 ) c44 9 9 Tws
7 M-#M+/LES T < qé \ L ol o] :z: § E
Z N Z® v T =
6 : ££ Gi20 22
S CN3 L i _@
ciz3 o 35! > ‘ @
=) = /r’ Q12 4 U g 3 ] C42 ﬂ
u2(1g- )B4 . = Sar 1 ic6 220 mRig
DEEAKER i B L5t / CiE CD-AGND g *‘ﬁ ]
oAl | L =E( L 340 3
N I [ |c_—> 46 2 R1 F
& : 25+ 10[ 4 §°s d o ©
: \ g / o A
5
L IE j O \) O - s DEL: MAS85
60 R38 ¢ —— C116 PCB
a | Sl & RI16
. ai p n =8 05-Jul-2006
ST 48-01MAS8500127
R
i ci3  Ci N
o

X

'|®8n seelg|® ® sEEe eEe




CIRCUIT DIAGRAM - POWER BOARD LAYOUT DIAGRAM - POWER BOARD

c716
104
D702
¢ ’ 5402 ]
c717
|W—" €710

8200U/25V
act o o Ppjorc: . o 48-03FC18500120
nosoz L @ 0S10028103E0-8»

Fi —i& 1 g TO MAIN BOARD ~ [C70]

. L——Afn nentn
c718
6.3 _H—wo:t—“ CW704 CN7_05 CNBD;-E L | SP1 [3 D_EL_E—F
D701 - L+ (et %
4
) ‘ TITTR ﬁ -
€703 o :
4| li 100u I ~ - 7 5
104
= . oN\S ﬂ
- r~
CN703 702 sp2 ;
6PINR e || p——
1 10U
LIN
(R;\r\yj\jD ~oN701 CNE12
Ic701 L1 N T i )
GND * 3 LA4725 2 LO ] :
4 R851 33 ! )
l 3 [ " tro !
3 1o
STB — 4 GND o1 )
U - 2 R o !
R707 R706 . o | 5 RO 1 1 ! O
TO MAIN BOARD /N >—’\{()\{V— RI (L D
: .0 .
SW1-B o
& 0 o~ = .
—1 701 s E é S O § |OOOO ﬁ—
R705 Q701 10u l—g;ug = ;:
TTTT. g7EES
10K -




10- 1

10- 1

EXPLODED VIEW DIAGRAM




ACCESSORIES PARTS LIST

9965 000 40329
9965 000 40330

REMOTE CTR ASS'Y "PHILIPS"
SPK BOX ASS'Y "PHILIPS"

MECHANICAL PARTS LIST

o 0~ WN

10
11
12
13

14
15
16
17
18

19
20
21
22
23

24
25
26
27
28

29
30
31
32
33

34
35
36
42
53

81
84

9965 000 40337
9965 000 40338
9940 000 04106
9965 000 40339
9940 000 04107

9965 000 40340
9965 000 40341
9965 000 40342
9965 000 40343
9940 000 04113

9940 000 04114
9940 000 04115
9965 000 40344
9965 000 40345
9965 000 40346

9965 000 40347
9965 000 40348
9965 000 40349
9965 000 40350
9965 000 40351

9965 000 40352
9965 000 40353
9965 000 40354
9940 000 04128
9965 000 40355

9965 000 40356
9965 000 40357
9940 000 04133
9940 000 04134
9940 000 04135

9940 000 04136
9940 000 04137
9940 000 04138
9965 000 40358
9940 000 04103

9965 000 40333
9965 000 40332

FRONT CABINET 433C
REAR CABINET

CASS DOOR BRACKET
RECORD BRACKET
POINTER BKT

BOTTOM CABINET
REAR BOARD

CASS DOOR SIL.433C
CD DOOR SIL.433C
GEAR-1

GEAR BRACKET

DIAL DRUM
PRO/STOP/REP.KNOB SIL.433C
UP/DN-VOL KNOB

DISC SELECT KNOB SIL.433C

OPEN/CLOSE KNOB (931070B)
PLAY KNOB 3KEYSSIL.433C
FUNC. KNOB (931070B)
TUNING KNOB (931070B)
BAND KNOB (931070B)

POWER KNOB 032C
BASS KNOB (931070B)
CASS KNOB (931070B)
CASS DOOR LENS SAN
DISPLAY LENS (PMMA)

CD DOOR LENS (SAN) "PHILIPS"
FRONT LENS (SAN)

POINTER

PULLEY

VOL KNOB DECORATION RING

TUN. KNOB DECORATION RING
TUNING SHAFT

DIAL BRACKET

RUBBER FOOT DIA 15MM T=2MM
CASS DOOR SPRING (SMALL)

F/ICASS DECK ASS'Y
3DISC MECH ASS'Y (DA11V CD)

10-2

MISCELLANEQOUS

9940 000 04169
9940 000 04171
9965 000 40331
9965 000 40334
9965 000 40335

16P FLAT FLEX CABLE P1 L=65
15P FLAT FLEX CABLE P1 L=380
CD BD ASS'Y

TRASFO. EI66 240V HF-S66A79TM
FERRITE CORE 16X12MM H=8MM

9965 000 40336 /\ AC CORD VDE APP 2M (M.T) (BLK)(/98
9940 000 00593 /A AC CORD SAA APP 2M (/79)



11-1

ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST - MAIN BOARD

CF1
CF2
IC1
IC2
IC3

L1
L2
L3
PVC1
Q103

Q12
Q203
swi
SW2
SW3

T2
T3
T4
TC1

9965 000 40359
9940 000 03642
9940 000 02694
9940 000 03635
9940 000 04146

9940 000 03655
9965 000 40360
9940 000 03655
9940 000 04147
9940 000 04337

9940 000 04145
9940 000 04337
9940 000 04152
9940 000 04153
9940 000 04151

9940 000 04148
9940 000 03649
9940 000 03648
9940 000 00254
9940 000 03645
9940 000 04149

CERAMIC FILTER LTP465Y
CER. FILTER LT10.7MA5-A RED
IC, TA2111N AM/FM TUNER

IC PRE AMP BA3308

IC SC9153A

FM COIL 4.5X3.5T

FM COIL 5X2.5T (0.8MM)

FM COIL 4.5X3.5T

P.V.C #T443DF-1DF44Q-JE(A/F)
TRANSISTORS 2SD1936T-AC

TRANSISTORS B772Y (160-320)
TRANSISTORS 2SD1936T-AC
SWITCH SK-43D01-M11
SWITCH SK-43D02-M11

PUSH SWITCH RSD-92D02N-ES

I.F.T 10MM 740 (ORANGE)
I.LF.T 10MM 910 (RED)
I.LF.T 10MM 621 (BLACK)
TRIMMER 10PF 6MM (WH)
FERRITE BAR D10X80MM
AM COIL (AD)/M3 115:20T

ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST - POWER BOARD

C710
D701
D702
D703
D704

IC701

/\ 9965 000 40361
/\ 9965 000 40362
/\ 9965 000 40362
/\ 9965 000 40362
/\ 9965 000 40362

9965 000 40363

/\ 9965 000 40364

E.CAP 8200UF 25V 20% -10%

RECTIFIER DIODE 1N5402 3A 200V
RECTIFIER DIODE 1N5402 3A 200V
RECTIFIER DIODE 1N5402 3A 200V
RECTIFIER DIODE 1N5402 3A 200V

IC (SANYO) LA4725
GL FUSE 5X20MM T6.3A/250V S506

ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST - DISPLAY BOARD

BBS
B-SKIP
F-SKIP
IC1
LED

9940 000 04158
9940 000 04157
9940 000 04157
9940 000 04156
9940 000 04155

PUSH SWITCH PS-22E08L (W/LOCK)

TACT SWITCH 6X6MM H=5MM 5LEGS
TACT SWITCH 6X6MM H=5MM 5LEGS

IC TMP87CK41U-5NA2(JZ)
LED DISPLAY FD-R4516T-P18-L



OP/CL
PIC1
PLAY
PRO
PROG

REP
REPEAT
ST

STB
STOP

X1

9940 000 04157
9940 000 00325
9940 000 04157
9940 000 00265
9940 000 04157

9940 000 00265
9940 000 04157
9940 000 00265
9940 000 00265
9940 000 04157

9965 000 40365
9940 000 00265
9940 000 04157

11-2

TACT SWITCH 6X6MM H=5MM 5LEGS
OPTIC SENSER (OPTO..)

TACT SWITCH 6X6MM H=5MM 5LEGS
LED LAMP (MICRO)

TACT SWITCH 6X6MM H=5MM 5LEGS

LED LAMP (MICRO)
TACT SWITCH 6X6MM H=5MM 5LEGS
LED LAMP (MICRO)
LED LAMP (MICRO)
TACT SWITCH 6X6MM H=5MM 5LEGS

CRYSTAL 8MHZ HC-49/US -30PPM
LED LAMP (MICRO)
TACT SWITCH 6X6MM H=5MM 5LEGS

ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST - KEY BOARD

POWER
VOL DN
VOL UP

9940 000 04157
9940 000 04157
9940 000 04157

TACT SWITCH 6X6MM H=5MM 5LEGS
TACT SWITCH 6X6MM H=5MM 5LEGS
TACT SWITCH 6X6MM H=5MM 5LEGS

ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST - JACK BOARD

9940 000 04165

SPEAKER JACK

ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST - HEADPHONE BOARD

HPJ1

9940 000 03659

PHONE JACK TC-38-105-02-PT

ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST - SWITCH BOARD

Sw4
SW5

Note:

9940 000 04166
9940 000 04167

SWITCH SKE-22F10-G10-NS
VITACT SWITCH 7X7.4MM 3.85MM

Only these parts mentioned in the list are

normal service parts.





